

No. 20-1573

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VIKING RIVER CRUISES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

ANGIE MORIANA,
Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The California Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District**

**BRIEF OF UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
AND POSTMATES, LLC
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER VIKING RIVER CRUISES, INC.**

THEANE EVANGELIS
Counsel of Record
BLAINE H. EVANSON
BRADLEY J. HAMBURGER
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-7804
tevangelis@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Uber Technologies, Inc. and
Postmates, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. PAGA ACTIONS ARE FUNDAMENTALLY DIFFERENT FROM <i>QUI TAM</i> ACTIONS AND ARE SUBJECT TO THE FAA.....	4
A. <i>QUI TAM</i> ACTIONS REMEDY PUBLIC HARMS SUFFERED BY THE GOVERNMENT, WHEREAS PAGA COMPENSATES FOR PRIVATE HARMS OF AGGRIEVED EMPLOYEES.	5
B. THE GOVERNMENT RETAINS GREATER CONTROL IN <i>QUI TAM</i> SUITS THAN IN PAGA ACTIONS.....	8
II. REPRESENTATIVE PAGA ACTIONS ARE AKIN TO TRADITIONAL CLASS ACTIONS.....	11
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	4, 13
<i>Brown v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> , 28 Cal. App. 5th 824 (2018)	14
<i>Clyburn v. Postmates, LLC</i> , No. 21CV002052 (Alameda Super. Ct. Nov. 5, 2021).....	2
<i>Correia v. NB Baker Elec., Inc.</i> , 32 Cal. App. 5th 602 (2019)	3
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	2
<i>Fed. Land Bank of New Orleans v. Crosland</i> , 261 U.S. 374 (1923).....	4
<i>Huff v. Securitas Sec. Servs. USA, Inc.</i> , 23 Cal. App. 5th 745 (2018)	7
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 348 (2014).....	1, 3, 4, 7, 8
<i>United States ex rel. Killingsworth v. Northrop Corp.</i> , 25 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 1994).....	10

TABLES OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Kim v. Reins Int’l Cal., Inc.</i> , 9 Cal. 5th 73 (2020).....	7, 14
<i>Magadia v. Wal-Mart Assocs., Inc.</i> , 999 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2021).....	5, 8, 9, 11
<i>Marvin v. Trout</i> , 199 U.S. 212 (1905).....	6
<i>United States ex rel. Michaels v. Agape Senior Cmty., Inc.</i> , 848 F.3d 330 (4th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Mohamed v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 848 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>O’Connor v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 904 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Oman v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 9 Cal. 5th 762 (2020).....	15
<i>Postmates, LLC v. Santana</i> , No. 21-420 (Sept. 13, 2021).....	2
<i>Riley v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.</i> , 252 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Rimler v. Postmates Inc.</i> , No. CGC-18-567868 (S.F. Super. Ct. July 5, 2018).....	2

TABLES OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail N. Am., Inc.</i> , 803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015).....	5, 12
<i>Santana v. Postmates Inc.</i> , No. BC720151 (L.A. Super. Ct. Sept. 5, 2018).....	2
<i>Searcy v. Philips Elecs. N. Am. Corp.</i> , 117 F.3d 154 (5th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Sequoia Orange Co.</i> <i>v. Baird-Neece Packing Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	5
<i>Swift v. United States</i> , 318 F.3d 250 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Taxpayers Against Fraud v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 41 F.3d 1032 (6th Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Uber Techs., Inc. v. Gregg</i> , No. 21-453 (Sept. 21, 2021).....	2
<i>Uber Techs., Inc. v. Rosales</i> , No. 21-526 (Oct. 6, 2021)	2

TABLES OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Health Possibilities,</i> <i>P.S.C.,</i> 207 F.3d 335 (6th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States</i> <i>ex rel. Stevens,</i> 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,</i> 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	12
<i>Ward v. United Airlines, Inc.,</i> 9 Cal. 5th 732 (2020).....	15
<i>Williams v. Superior Court,</i> 3 Cal. 5th 531 (2017).....	7, 12
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell,</i> 508 U.S. 476 (1993).....	4

Statutes

31 U.S.C. § 3729	6, 7
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b).....	7
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1)	7
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2)	8
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A).....	9
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(B).....	10

TABLES OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(1)–(2)	11
Act. of Feb. 20, 1792, ch. 7, § 25, 1 Stat. 232	6
Act of July 20, 1790, ch. 29, § 4, 1 Stat. 131	6
Act of Mar. 1, 1790, ch. 2, § 3, 1 Stat. 101	6, 11
Act of Mar. 3, 1791, ch. 15, § 44, 1 Stat. 199	6
Act of Mar. 22, 1794, ch. 11, § 2, 1 Stat. 347	6
Act of May 19, 1796, ch. 30, § 18, 1 Stat. 469	6
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 387	10
Cal. Gov't Code § 12652(f)(2)(A).....	9
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699.....	9
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(i)	11
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(a)	7, 12
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(f)(2).....	13
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(l)(1)–(2)	11

TABLES OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Other Authorities

<p>Aaron Blumenthal, <i>Circumventing Concepcion: Conceptualizing Innovative Strategies to Ensure the Enforcement of Consumer Protection Laws in the Age of the Inviolable Class Action Waiver</i>, 103 Cal. L. Rev. 699 (2015).....</p>	9
<p>Anthony J. Oncidi & Cole D. Lewis, <i>California Class Actions and PAGA ("Probably All is Going to the Attorneys") Claims Continue to Overwhelm the State</i>, The National Law Review (Feb. 4, 2019), https://bit.ly/3senqoo;.....</p>	15
<p>Ashley Hoffman, <i>Private Attorneys General Act: Reform Needed to Stop Abuse Forcing Employers into Costly Settlements</i>, Cal Chamber (Jan. 2021), https://bit.ly/2XJCwVQ</p>	15
<p>Christopher C. Frieden, <i>Protecting the Government's Interests: Qui Tam Actions Under the False Claims Act and the Government's Right to Veto Settlements of Those Actions</i>, 47 Emory L.J. 1041 (1998).....</p>	10

TABLES OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Congressional Research Service, <i>Qui Tam: The False Claims Act and Related Federal Statutes</i> (Apr. 26, 2021), https://bit.ly/3uayVzS	7
Emily Green, <i>State Law May Serve as Substitute for Employee Class Actions</i> , Daily Journal (Apr. 17, 2014), https://bit.ly/3AVQ5IY	14
Evan Caminker, <i>The Constitutionality of Qui Tam Actions</i> , 99 Yale L.J. 341 (1989)	6
Matthew J. Goodman, <i>The Private Attorney General Act: How to Manage the Unmanageable</i> , 56 Santa Clara L. Rev. 413 (2016)	13, 15
Robert W. Fischer, Jr., <i>Qui Tam Actions: The Role of the Private Citizen in Law Enforcement</i> , 20 UCLA L. Rev. 778 (1973)	6
Zachary D. Clopton, <i>Procedural Retrenchment and the States</i> , 106 Cal. L. Rev. 411 (2018)	13
